



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF BEVERLY E. BERLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

No. 75, 2021

Certification of Questions of
Law from the United States
District Court for the District of
Delaware

No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LIFE INSURANCE SETTLEMENT
ASSOCIATION AND EUROPEAN LIFE SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND ITS POSITIONS WITH RESPECT TO
THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

Of Counsel:

Jay P. Lefkowitz, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800

Andrew C. Lawrence
Nicholas M. Gallagher
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Life
Insurance Settlement Association and
European Life Settlement Association*

Dated: April 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Life Settlement Market Enhances Consumer Welfare.....	6
B. Delaware Has Actively Sought To Cultivate A Robust Life Settlement Market	11
C. The Certified Questions Have Significant Implications For Delaware’s Life Settlement Market	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>First Penn-Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 313 F. App’x 633 (4th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	8, 9
<i>Kramer v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 940 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 2010).....	1
<i>PHL Variable Insurance Company v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Del. 2012).....	12
<i>Siporin v. Carrington</i> , 23 P.3d 92 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019).....	1
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2016)	1

Statutes

18 Del. C. §2704	13, 17, 19
18 Del. C. §2908	17
18 Del. C. §4801	17
18 Del. C. §7502	17
18 Del. C. §7510	20
18 Del. C. §7511	18

56 Del. Laws Ch. 380 (1968), <i>codified at</i> 18 Del. C. §2720	12
60 Del. Laws Ch. 406 (1976), <i>codified at</i> 18 Del. C. §4801	12
72 Del. Laws Ch. 132 (1999).....	14, 15
81 Del. Laws Ch. 172 (2017), <i>codified at</i> 18 Del. C. §7501	15

Other Authorities

1 Bertram Harnett & Irving I. Lesnick, <i>The Law of Life and Health Insurance</i> (2020)	6, 7, 9, 12
Afonso V. Januário & Narayan Y. Naik, <i>Empirical Investigation of Life Settlements: The Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies</i> (2014), < https://bit.ly/2RGk4Ms >.....	8, 11
Am. Council of Life Insurers, <i>Life Insurers Fact Book 2020</i> (2020), < https://bit.ly/32dk5JQ >	12
Anne Marie Levin, <i>Year-End Wrap-Up—Why Are Delaware Trusts So Popular?</i> , 40 Est. Plan. Rev.: <i>The Journal</i> 239 (2014)	13
Cameron Huddleston & Amy Danise, <i>Life Settlements Provide Escape Hatch When You Need Cash</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (last updated Mar. 28, 2021), < https://bit.ly/3x0F6pk >.....	11
Del. Dep’t of Ins., <i>Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies— Report to the Delaware State Senate Pursuant to Senate Resolution No. 19</i> (Dec. 28, 2016), < https://bit.ly/3enVZSq >	<i>passim</i>
Del. S. Res. 19, 148th Gen. Assembly (June 30, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Eli Martin Lazarus, Note, <i>Viatical and Life Settlement Securitization: Risks and Proposed Regulation</i> , 29 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 253 (2010)	9, 10
Expert Report of Hal J. Singer, Ph.D, <i>Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 28, 2018), ECF No. 144-4.....	7
Francis Flaherty, <i>Death Benefits Become Living Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 16, 1993), < https://nyti.ms/3mEGUiM >	10
Life Insurance Marketing & Research Association et al., <i>Study Finds COVID-19 Spurs Greater Interest in Life Insurance</i> (Mar. 23, 2021), < https://bit.ly/3tcxLkf >	6
<i>Loan</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	17
Michael G. Koutnik, <i>Long Live Life Settlements: The Current Status and Proposed Direction of the Life Settlement Market</i> , 96 Marq. L. Rev. 913 (2013)	7, 9, 10
Original Synopsis, S.B. 66, 149th Gen. Assembly (2017), < https://bit.ly/2RvkULP >	16
Andre S. Blaze & Julian Movsesian, <i>Consider Premium Financing in Life Insurance Evaluations</i> , 38 Est. Plan. 30 (2011).....	7
Staff Rep. to U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Life Settlements Task Force</i> (July 22, 2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11
